

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation PTR1105

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF PUBLIC TRANSIT

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUILDING 5, ROOM 906 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0432 304-558-0428

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Phoenix Associates, Inc. 501 East Street Parkersburg, WV 26101

DATE PRIN	TÉD	TE	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	1A	F	Ο.Β	FREIGHT TERMS	
02/02/ BID OPENING DATE:		07 (7.77								
		03/17/	000000000000000000000000000000000000000			****************	OPENING		01:30PM	*******
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUI	/BER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT	
0001		1	EΑ		968-20		#2.099	504.60	\$2,099,500.	00
		İ	OFF I	CE AN	D MAINTEN	ANCE FA	CILTIY	7	1	
						•				
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	PURC	HASING DI	VISION,	FOR THE	E AGENC	ΣΥ ,	
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	DIVI	SION OF P	UBLIC T	RANSIT I	I S		
					E CONSTRU			-	, , , , , ,	ŀ
					RICK ADMI OR THE WE			3 A D T M C L	ı.T	
					ISION OF				'	
					ANAWHA BU					- 1
		VILLE,						•		
	•			•				•		
										.
	0 34 6 84 7	ATODY	nne n		DATORY PR			:		ļ
					LL BE HEL Kanawha					
	AT 794	ARNO	DSBUR	C BUV	D, ARNOLD	CRIIRC	UV 25236	AIED , AIED ,		I
	INTERE	STED P	ARTIE	S ARE	REQUIRED	ΤΟ ΔΤΤ	END THIS	MEETT	NG	- 1
·	FAILUR	E TO A	TTEND	THE	MANDATORY	PRE-BI	D SHALL	RESULT	IN	
<u> </u>	DISQUA	LIFICA	TION	OF TH	E BID. N		ERSON MA			
	REPRES	ENT MO	RE TH	AN ON	E BIDDER.		-	٠.	,	
٠							٠.			
	AN ATT	ENDANC	E SHE	ETWI	LL BE MAD					
					OMPLETE. FYING ATT		ILL SERV			- 1
	PRE-BI				ROVIDE YO			I AUNAII	URY	3.
ŧ 1					THE ATTE			LL RES	T. IU:	n na
					THE BID.					
	ACCEPT	ANY O	THER.	росим	ENTATION	TO VERI	FY ATTEN	DANCE.		
					BLE FOR E					h (6)
					ION REQUI					L' (L' ₂)
<i>i</i>	SHEET.	IHE	PURCH	ASING	DIVISION	ин пи	E STATE	AGENCY	Meany on a some	
ا ر ا	مر			İ	••		•			
11	4			SEE AEV	erse side for t		IDITIONS		a visal av	
SIGNATURE	1400	2_				TELEPHONE (304) 485 -	3255	March 31, 2011	
TITLE Preside	ent	FE	IN 55-	065465	54				NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
<u> </u>		ONDING T				ADDRESS			BELED 'VENDOR'	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bld.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for _______ Quotation

A.	DDHESSOUTHESRON	DENGEROVARIENTION (OR
FRANK	WHITTAKER.	
304-5	58-2316	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Phoenix Associates, Inc. 501 East Street Parkersburg, WV 26101

DIVISION OF PUBLIC TRANSIT

02/02/2		TERMS OF	SALE	SHIP	!A	FO.B		FREIGI	HTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		/17/201	1	<u> </u>	BID (PENING TIME	0.1	:30PM	
NOTE:	QUANTITY	***************************************	0.000 1.0000,000 1.000		**************				
LINE	QUANTIT	uv,	NO.	ITEM NUM	1868	UNIT-PRICE		Al	TAUDN
						•			
W	ILL NOT	ASSUME	ANY RE	SPONSIBIL	ITY FOR	A BIDDER-S		· .	·
						ANCE SHEET.	IN		
						. BIDDERS INC	LUDE		
T T	HEIR E-I	MAIL AD	ORESS A	ND FAX NU	MBER.	•			
									-
A	LL PUIE	TINC TI	TUDEKS	THE PRE-B	SLED LO	ARRIVE PRIOR			•
						DDERS WHO ARE E TECHNICAL	TAF		•
						ED TO SIGN IN	1		
B	IDDERS (NHO ARR	IVE AFT	ER CONCLU	STON OF	THE TECHNICA	11		
						SUBSEQUENT F			
· Oi	F THE PI	RE-BID !	VILL NO	T BE PERM	ITTED TO	SIGN THE			
	TTENDANG				1				
						TED IN WRITIN			ĺ
						(VISION VIA E			
						AT 304-558-4			
						/18/2011. ALL By Addendum			-
	FTER THE			LE DE ADD	KESSED E	Y ADDENDUM			
["	·	- DUADL	•	•					
T	HE BIDD:	ING DOC	IMENTS	CONSIST D	F THE RE	QUEST FOR			.
Qi	UOTATION	PLAN	AND S	PECIFICAT	IONS.				
							•		•
Ri	EQUEST 1	OR QUO	TATION	MAY BE OB	TAINED B	Y CONTACTING	:		
					1				
i i				R BUYER					
	V PURCHA			1	Ì				1
1	019 WASH		1	, EAST					
	HARLEST] ELEPHONE			4		•	;		
	LLLINONE	-, 504-: ;	, m¦n ≟ ⊊ ĝ T			•			_
Pi	LANS ANI	SPECIA	ICATIO	NS MAY BE	OBTAINE	D BY CONTACT	'ING:		
			•				_,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
M:	ICHAEL I	AKER J	., INC	,			•	_	
	NGINEERS							,	
	1		' 	 VESISESINESEARES	OLIG VANCORONO	NITIANGO	//////////////////////////////////////		
SIGNATURE	77	-	36:346:	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	TELEPHONE		DATE		1 00
TITLE ///	Me -				(.	304) 485–3255		March 3	1, 2011
President	t ` .	FEIN 5	5-06546	54		ADDRESS CI	IANGES	TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

PTR11054

PACE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

DIVISION OF PUBLIC TRANSIT

BUILDING 5, ROOM 906 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0432 304-558-0428

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Phoenix Associates, Inc. 501 East Street Parkersburg, WV 26101

DATE PRO	*******	TERMS OF SALE,	\$HIP	//A	FOI		FREI	ahī terms
02/02/				<u> </u>		•		
BID OPENING DATE	a	<u> 17/2011 </u>	S. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C.	BID 0	<u>PENING T</u>	IME DI	:30PM	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM:NU)	ABER .	UNITP	RICE		AMOUNT
,	CHARLESTI	WASHINGTON S ON, WV 25313 : 304-769-08				·		· .
	PLUS \$25. MAILED, W	SPECIFICATI 00 SHIPPING HICH IS NON- SED AT ACTUA	AND HANDLI REFUNDABLE	NG FOR S	SETS THAT	ARE S May		
)· 				` '				
	EXHIBIT 5		· .				,	
	TION FOR REQUIRES SUBMIT AT THE BID. MUST BE S OF THE VE CLE 1D, C TO SUBMIT THE BID S	INIA CODE 21 A PUBLIC IMP EACH VENDOR THE SAME TI THE ENCLOSED IGNED AND SU NDOR'S COMPL HAPTER 21 OF THE SIGNED HALL RESULT	ROVEMENT C THAT SUBMI ME AN AFFI DRUG-FREE BMITTED WI IANCE WITH THE WEST DRUG-FREE IN DISQUAL	ONSTRUCT TS A BID DAVIT OF WORKPLA TH THE B THE PRO VIRGINIA WORKPLAC IFICATIO	TON CONT FOR THE COMPLIA CE AFFID ID AS EV VISIONS CODE. F E AFFIDA IN OF SUC	RACT WORK TO NCE WITH AVIT IDENCE OF ARTI- AILURE VIT WITH H BID.		
•	WITHIN 42 IS RECEIV	PROCEED: T 5 CALENDAR D ED. THE AGE N WRITING.	AYS AFTER	THE NOTI	CE TO PR	OCEED		
	RIGHT TO NOTICE TO SUPPLIED	ION: THE DI CANCEL THIS THE VENDOR ARE OF AN IN SPECIFICATIO	CONTRACT IN IF THE MATE FERIOR QUA	MMEDIATE ERTALS O LITY OR	LY UPON R WORKMA DO NOT C	WRITTEN NSHIP		
			EVERSE SIDE FOR TE		IITIANG]	330.000.000.000
SIGNATURE	1 /1/17	j 		TELEPHONE		OFF DATE		
IITLE //	1. Klys			(3	304) 485-3	255	March (31, 2011
TITLE Preside	nÉ	FEIN 55-06546	554		ADDRE	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOT	FD AROVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

501 East Street

Parkersburg, WV

Phoenix Associates, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26101

Request for Quotation PTR110

FRANK WHITTAKER

#ADDRESSICORRESIONDENCESTO/ATTENTION/ORG 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF PUBLIC TRANSIT

DATE PRIN	<u> Carrier de l'anner de l</u>	T6	RMS OF \$A	E	SHIP	VIA		FOR		FAI	IGHT TE	IRM Ç
02/02/ BID OPENING DATE							<u></u>					
	#	03/17/	of 000000000000000000000000000000000000	S AXT	1		83.282.232.633.0	G TIME	0	L:30PM		***************************************
LINE	QU/	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM N	IMBER	l l	NITPRICE			AMOU	VT
			1				***************************************		***********	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		
	WAGE I	RATES:	THE C	ONTRA	CTOR OR	SURCONTR	ACTOR	SHALL P	Δ٧.			
	THE H	IGHER (OF THE	u.s.	DEPARTM	ENT OF L	ABOR M	TNTMUM	MAGE	-		
	RATES	AS EST	FABLIS	HED F	OR CALHO	UN COUNT	Y PUR	SUANT	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	1		· . · ·
					21-5A, E					, .		
					IS PROJE							
•	,	•										
	ARBITE	RATION	ANY	REFE	RENCES MA	ADE TO A	RBITRA	TION OR				
	INTERE	EST FOR	PAYM	ENTS	DUE CEXC	EPT FOR	ANY IN	TEREST				
					CONTAIN						,	•
					TITUTE O				S .			
	PERTAI	INING	ПО ТНІ	S CON	TRACT ARI	E HEREBY	DELETI	ED.				
	MODER	161 661	DENGA	TTOU	u=upop	TO BEOU						٠.
	WURKEN	(S' CUP	TENSA	N NOB	VENDOR KERS' COI	15 KEUU	IKED II) PROAT	DE			•
	ALCERI	ITLICA	E PRU	II WUR	VEK2. COL	ARENZALI	: דו אט	20CCE 22	Fur.	<u>'</u>		
	ALL OF	TUE	TEME	רחביר	ED BELOW	UTII DE	V BEUI	ITDEMEN	~			
		S CONT			CD BELOW	MIET DE	. W KE⊗i	TKELIEN	1	1		
						i						
	(XX) I	INSURAN	ICE:	SUCCE	SSFUL VEN	IDOR SHA	li Furi	ITSH PR	กกะ			
					LIABILITY							
Į	ISSUAN	ICE OF	CONTR	ACT.	UNLESS (THERWIS	E SPEC	FIED I	N		·	
	THE BI	D DOCU	MENTS	, THE	MINIMUM	AMOUNT	OF INSU	JRANCE		•		
	COVERA	GE REC	UIRED	IS \$	1,000,000	0.00						
1						. •						-
					URANCE:							
					ERS RÍSK							
	AN AMO	JUNT EQ	UAL T	0 100	% OF THE	AMOUNT	OF THE	CONTRA	CT.			-
1		A 1100 -					L			ŀ		
1	(XX)	UNDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL /	MOUNT	0 F			
					STATE OF							
	DIDDED) CNVII 1世N MT	IIM EA	CH BY	D AS A BI Ish a per	IN RONN'	L DOAR	SUCCESS	ruL non-	,		
	BIDDER	AI BON	ALSU	100%	OF THE A	COKMANU	E THE .	AND LA	# UK/			
	BUNDS	MAV BE	BBUN	TUCU	IN THE FO	JON OF A	CEDTI	JUNIKAU Sted ou	I.			
	IBBEAU	ICARLE	FTTE	S UE	CREDIT, (TENDE GE	CHDMICL	IED BA Ten CHI	にしたり ん	1		
					AUTHORIZ							
			~ ~ ~ ~		AO HIORIZ		ונטע ט	ILOG TH	1 11			
Л	1 1/3			SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR		VDITIONS ***		****			
SIGNATURE	1. 10.	0/_				TELEPHONE ((304) 485	-3255	DATE	March	31.	2011
Preside		FI	EIN EE	76 E 1 6 E		1		DDRESS CH	ANICEO		<u>-</u>	
		ONDING		065465	_	******						DUVE
WH.	こい スピット	UNDING	TO KEQ.	ニュングドス	T NAME AND	ADDRESS !	IN SPACE	AROVE LA	NBELE	:D 'VEND	OR'	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

PTR11054

PAGE 5

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISI

DIVISION OF PUBLIC TRANSIT

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUILDING 5, ROOM 906 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0432 304-558-0428

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Phoenix Associates, Inc. 501 east Street Parkersburg, WV 26101

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHTTERMS 02/02/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 03/17/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. (XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE TELEPHONE (304)485 - 3255March 31, 2011 President ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0654654

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

	AUCOS CAUNESEO ANDEM	7E 107
FRANK	WHITTAKER	
304-54	58-2316	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DIVISION OF PUBLIC TRANSIT Phoenix Associates, Inc. BUILDING 5, ROOM 906 501 East Street 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST Parkersburg, WV 26101 CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0432 304-558-0428

DATE PRIN	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	TEI	MS OF SALE		SAIPV	A		Q.B,		FREIGH	FTERMS
BID OPENING DATE				<u></u>	·						
100000000000000000000000000000000000000	4 0000000000000000000000000000000000000	03/17/	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	3233233331	******************************	BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM	60kmananan marin
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMNUN	/88R	UNI	TPRIÇE		AM	OUNT
	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		****************	***************************************					50050000		
	DEETCE	MAV D	EUNEST	TN	WRITING,	 A DEEV	ALHATTON	r a kira			
	REDUCT	א נאנו	THE	OMES	T BID FOR	A KEEV	OWESTIC	AND AND	тс	l	
	ALL VE	NDORS	MUST T	NDIC	ATE IN TH	SUCH D	TE THE	rkubu(/ Abe	۱ ۵۰ :		
	SUPPLY	ING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS OR S	TEFL.	- MILE		•	
'								•			
	REV. 3	/88									
]. " .	. •]							
			i . i	i							
] .	EXHIBI	T. 9			•	ı					
i				[·	
	MULTUE	I ADA	SSUANC	E & /	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONST	RUCTIO	N		
	PROJEC	I ADDE	NUA		·						
,	THE AD	CUITEC	TENOT	NEED	AND/OR A	CENOV C	UALL DE	DEGUTE			:
					ING SCHED			KEROTE	(FD		
					DDEŅDA FO			· e .		٠,	
•		0011011	I KOOL	·	DDLNDA I O	N, SIMIL	MGENCIE				
	(1) T	HE ARC	HITECT	/FNG	INEER SHA	II PREP	ARF THE	ADDENT	MIR		·
	AND A	LIST 0	F ALL	PART	IES THAT	HAVE PR	OCURED I	RAWING	is.		
	AND SP	ECIFIC	ATIONS	FOR	THE PROJ	ECT. T	HE ADDEN	IDUM	-		
·	AND LI	ST SHA	LL BE I	FORW	ARDED TO	THE BUY	ER IN TH	IE STAT	Έ		
İ	PURCHA	SING D	IVISID	Ν.	THE ARCHI	TECT/EN	GINEER S	SHALL A	LSO		
					ENDUM TO	THE STA	TE AGENO	Y FOR			
•	WHICH	THE CO	NTRACT	IS :	ISSUED.						
	(2) Ti	HE BUY	ER SHA	LL S	END THE A	DDENDUM	TO ALL				•
	INIEKE	SIED P	ARTIES	AND	, IF NECE	SSARY,	EXTEND 1	HE BIL) 		
					ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS				IE		
	OPENIN	C DVIE MYIUTH	FOOR	CEN	CIA) DATS	LKIOK	IU IHE E	111			
	0. 2.112.11	O DAIL	•		•						
	(3) A	LL ADD	ENDA SI	HOUL	D BE FORM	ALLY AC	KNOWI FOR	ED BY	Δ) Ι		-
	BIDDER	S AND	SUBM	ITTE	D TO THE	STAT	E PURCH		, <u></u>		ļ
	DIVISI		THE :	SAME	RULES						
		APPLY	ודן מד		DRIGINAL		G DOCUME				. [
	SHALL A	ALSO A	PPLY TI	O AN	ADDENDUM	DOCUME	NT. THE	ONLY			. • •
		4		60006V	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	HIM MARK	ISOTION :	30000000000000000000000000000000000000	30300000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	
SIGNATURE		<i>7.()</i>		oes mev		CCI COLIGNIC		0.5.5	DATE ,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
' /(l	f . SV	effec-	<u></u>			(,	304)485-3	255	1	March 31,	2011
TITLE Preside	ent	FE	55-	06546	554		ADI	RESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED	ABOVE
WH	EN RESPO	ONDING .	TO RFQ. II	NSERT	NAME AND A	DDRESS	N SPACE A	BOVE LA	RELE	D 'VENDOR	,,



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

501 East Street

Phoenix Associates, Inc.

Parkersburg, WV 26101

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation PTR1105

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF PUBLIC TRANSIT

****ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCERIC/ATTIENTION/OF

BUILDING 5, ROOM 906 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0432 304-558-0428

DATE PRINT	*******	TEF	IMS OF SAI	£	SHIP	VIA		FO.B		FFI	IGHT TE	RMS
02/02/2 BID OPENING DATE:		03/17/	2011			מדח	OBENITA	IG TIME		. ZODM		
LINE		ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NO			UNITPRICE	U J	L:30PM	AMQUI	1
				NO NO						1		
	EXCEPT SOLE P	ION MA URPOSE	Y BE OF C	FOR A Hangi	N ADDENDI NG A BID	JM THAT OPENING	IS ISS TIME	SUED FOR AND/OR	THE		·	
F	REV. 1	1/96				•						;
 	ЕХНІВІ.	T, 10	:									
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT		•				-	
A	ADDENDI	JM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ECEIPT OF ADE THE N /OR SPECI	NECESSAR	Y REVI	SIONS T	ED O			
م ا	ADDENĎU	иоѕ	.:			-						
l N	10. I		×	• • • •	• • • •			. ' .		;	•	
N	10. Ž 10./3	•	X		••••		··					•
N	10. 5	•	• • • •	• • • • •	• • • •						•	,
ĮI A	UNDER	RSTAND IM(S)	THAT May be	FAIL E CAÙ	URE TO CO SE FOR RE	NFIRM T	HE REC	EIPT OF E BIDS.	THE			,
/ R O A / I	EPRESE RAL DI ND ANY NFORMA	NTATION	ON MAI ION HE E PERS ISSUEI	DE OR ELD BI SONNEI D IN I AN OI	DERSTAND ASSUMED ETWEEN VE L IS NOT WRITING A FFICIAL A	TO BE M NDOR'S BINDING ND ADDE DDENDUM	ADE DU REPRES . ONL D TO T IS BI	RING AN ENTATIV Y THE HE	Y ES		***************************************	
SIGNATUR [®]	1	02	<u></u>	. MENINEY	electric (CA)	TELEPHONE	304) 48	5 - 3255	DATE	March	31	2011
TITLE Presiden		FEI	N 55-(065465	4	1		ADDRESS CH	NGES			
WHE	N RESPO	NDING T	O RFQ,	INSERT	NAME AND	ADDRESS I	N SPACE	ABOVE LA	BELE	D 'VEND	OR'	

Ħ



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

501 East Street

Phoenix Associates, Inc.

Parkersburg, WV 26101

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation PTR1105

Addressicorrespondence to attention of FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF PUBLIC TRANSIT

DATEPRIN	10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (TERMS OF S	ALE	SHIP	VIA	F	ов.	FR	IGHTTERMS	
02/02/ BID OPENING DATE:		/17/2011			יי מיים	ODENTHO	TIME	01.7004		
LINE	QUANTIT	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	GAT.	ITEM:NU		<u>OPENING</u> UN	TPRICE	01:30PM	AMOUNT	
)							
,	1		gli	~					· .	
·	Dhamis	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			51	GNATURE.				
	rnoenix	Associate	es, inc		co	MPANY				
	March 3	1, 2011		• • • • • • •	DA	TE				
	REV. 11/	96								
		C	ONTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE	,			•	
	PERSONS STATE MU LICENSIN	DESIRING ST BE LI G BOARD	TO PE CENSED IS EMP	DE 21-11- RFORM CON . THE WE OWERED TO	TRACTIN ST VIRG ISSUE	G WORK : INIA COI THE CON	IN THIS NTRACTOR TRACTORS	s		*
	CAPITOL	CONTACTI COMPLEX,	G THE	FOR A CO WEST VIR ING 3, RO 4) 558-78	GINTA D OM 319,	IVISION	OF LABO	or		
	WEST VIR PROSPECT LICENSE	IVE BIDDI	ER TO	DE 21-11- INCLUDE T R BID.	11 REQU HE CONT	IRES ANY RACTORS	′		•	-
	BIDDER TO	O COMPLE.	TÈ:				٠			
9	CONTRACT	ORS NAME	Ph	oenix Asso	ciates,	Inc.	• • • • • • •			
	CONTRACT	ORS LICE	SE NO	wvo	01100	• • • • • • •		• •	•	
	THE SUCCI COPY OF A PURCHAS	THEIR CDI	TRACT	WILL BE R DRS LICEN ACT	EQUIRED SE PRIO	TO FURI R TO ISS	NISH A Suance ()F		
SIGNATURE A			SEEREV	ERSESIDE FOR T		DITIONS		L		
SIGNATURE	Slpl	<u></u>			TELEPHONE (3	04)485-3	255	March	31, 2011	
Preside	ent V	FEIN 55-	065465	4		ADI	DRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NO	TED ABOVE	_



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

PTR11054

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Phoenix Associates, Inc. 501 East Street Parkersburg, WV 26101

DIVISION OF PUBLIC TRANSIT

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF S	SALE SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHT TERMS
02/02/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 03/17/2011			
00/11/2011	OUT DOUGLOOOD COOK LE COMMENT DE CONTRACT	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UGP	CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	APPLICABLE LAW		·
AND REGULATIONS, THE "REQUEST FOR	A STATE CODE, PURCHASI AND THE INFORMATION P QUOTATION" ISSUED BY SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNI	ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING	
ANY OTHER SOURCE OR ALTERS THE IN	PROVIDED IN SPECIFICAT , VERBAL OR WRITTEN, W FORMATION PROVIDED FRO ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SOURCES AS	
FOR BANKRUPTICY PI	THE EVENT THE VENDOR/C ROTECTION, THE STATE M D VOID, AND TERMINATE ORDER.	AY DEEM THE	
. REV. 5/2009	NOTICE		
!	T BE SUBMITTED TO:		
PURCHASING I BUILDING 15 2019 WASHING	TE ADMINISTRATION DIVISION GTON STREET, EAST WV 25305-0130		
THE BID SHOULD CO THE ENVELOPE OR T	ONTAIN THIS INFORMATION THE BID MAY NOT BE CON	SIDERED:	
	SEE BEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE D. A Cra	TELEPHONE (3	04)485-3255 DATE	March 31, 2011
President FEIN 55-	-0654654	ADDRESS CHANGES 1	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

PTR11054

yandriesisioorisiesiondengeerotareeniionige

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Phoenix Associates, Inc. 501 East Street Parkersburg, WV 26101

DIVISION OF PUBLIC TRANSIT

DATE PRINTED		RMS OF SALE	ЭНІР	VIA	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
02/02/201 BID OPENING DATE:	1 03/17/	/2011	<u> </u>			
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT			OPENING TIME	01:30PM
****	3040	NO.	TEMNU	MESH	UNIT PAICE	TAUDMA
					<u>.</u> .	
SEA	LED BID					
BUY	ER:		44	•		
		1 1				
REQ	. NO.:		PT	211054	· · · · · ·	•
BID	OPENING	DATE	03	/17/2011		
	O1 E11211G			11/2011	•	,
BID	OPENING	TIME:	1:3	50		
015	SE DOON	IDE A EAV A				
10	CONTACT Y	OU REGARDI	NG AUNS E	CASE III	IS NECESSARY	
		(304) 4	1	7.25.	•	
			93-3201			
PIE.	ACE DOINT	OR TYPE N	AME OF DE	BCON TO	CONTACT	
CON	CERNING T	HIS QUOTE:	MAME OF PE	NOON IU	CUNTACT	•
		Tim Cof:	1			
			~~			
· ·	•		·	i	•	• •
•	•	-				·
			ļ		•	
***	LYY THIC	TO THE EN	D OF DEC		6F4	TAL . \$2 099 500.00
***	.** 1472	15 INE EN	D OF KEN	PIKII	054 ***** TO	AL: 2,077,520.00
				.		
İ						
·						
					•	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
	÷					
,			·			
SIGNATURE //	7/-/>	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR Y	1		DATE March 31 2011
TITLE AT A				((304)403 3233	Haren 51, 2011
President		55-065465			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BID

BF#1

Proposal of	Phoenix Associates, Inc.	h	ereinafter called
Bidder, organiz	ed and existing under the laws of the State of _	West Virginia	doing business
as a corpo	ration	*	. To the West Virginia
Division of Pub	lic Transit, hereinafter called OWNER.		
In compliance v	vith you Advertisement for Bids, Bidder hereby	y proposed to perform	n all work for the new
construction of	a Administrative Office and Bus Maintenance	Facility in Grantsvill	e, Calhoun County,
West Virginia i	n strict accordance with the Contract Documen	ts, within the time ar	nd at the prices stated
herein.			
•	of this Bid, each Bidder certifies, and in the cas		
	ganization, that this Bid has been arrived at inc		
communication	, or agreement as to any matter relating to this	Bid with any other B	idder or with any
competitor.			
Diddon honoby, c	agrees to commence work under this Contract of	on or hefore a date to	he specified in the
~	ed and to obtain substantial completion and fin		
	•	ar completion for the	7 1 10 Jobe as Camera 101
in these Contra	ct Documents.		•
NOTE: Bids in	clude all applicable taxes, permits, and fees.		
1101b. Dids in	ondo un approvate unita, permis,		•
* Insert "a corp	oration," "a partnership," or "an individual" as	applicable.	
٦.	•		
YO A CITY TO HELD	TWO MILLION NINETY NINE	THOUSAND	Frue HUNDERD DOL
BASE BID:	IMO WITTION MINELL ININE	1 PLO 05 WIND	PINE I SHALP A SHOPE A

(Amount to be shown in both words and numbers) \$ 2,099,506.00

BF#2

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

GENERAL WORK

This price to include all work shown and noted in the Contract Documents. The General Contractor shall be responsible for the coordination, scheduling, and normal administrative activities of the project.

In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall prevail.

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by applicable Codes, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid or Bids and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a Bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the Bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a Bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded a Contract, agrees that the work is to be substantially complete 365 days after Notice To Proceed is issued or 15 days after the encumbrance date of the Purchase Order if Notice to Proceed has not been received. The Bidder agrees to achieve Final Completion within 60 consecutive calendar days after the substantial completion. Liquidated damages shall be assessed at a rate of \$200 per day if substantial completion is not obtained within 365 calendar days of the Contractor's proceed date and liquidated damages shall be assessed at \$100 per day if final completion is not achieved within 60 calendar days of substantial completion.

AIA Document A305[™] – 1986

Contractor's Qualification Statement

sufficiently complete so as not

The Undersigned to be misleading.	certifies under oath that the information provided herein is true and su
SUBMITTED TO:	West Virginia Division of Public Transit
ADDRESS:	1900 Kanawha Blvd., East
* ***	State Capitol Complex - Building 5
	Charleston, WV 25305
SUBMITTED BY:	
NAME:	Phoenda Appointed The
'MWINE!	Phoenix Associates, Inc.
12-12-12-12-1	
ADDRESS:	501 East Street, Parkersburg, WV 26101
	amación.
PRINCIPAL OFFIC	E rror
[X] Corporation	Programme and the second of th
Partnership	[1] 중 [1] 위한 - 역공원
I Individual	
[] Joint Ventu	re
[] Other	
	rangentia ja ja ja ja ja ja ja ja ja ja ja ja ja
NAME OF PROJEC	
	nawha Bus Administrative and Maintenance
Facilit	
TYPE OF WORK	file separate form for each Classification of Work):
[X] General Co	nstruction
[] HVAC	
T 13 . E	

] Électrical [Plumbing

[] Other (please specify)

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

This form is approved and recommended by the American Institute of Architects (AIA) and The Associated General Contractors of America (AGC) for use in evaluating the qualifications of contractors. No endorsement of the submitting party or verification of the information is made by AIA or AGC.

§ 1, ORGANIZATION

§ 1.1 How many years has your organization been in business as a Contractor? 25 years

§ 1.2 How many years has your organization been in business under its present business name? 25 years

§ 1.2.1 Under what other or former names has your organization operated? None

§ 1.3 If your organization is a corporation, answer the following:

§ 1.3.1 Date of incorporation:

July, 1985

§ 1.3.2 State of incorporation:

West Virginia

§ 1.3.3 President's name:

Scott L. Stephens

§ 1.3.4 Vice president's name(s) John M. Coffman

§ 1.3 5 Secretary's name:

Linda S. Stephens

§ 1.3.6 Treasurer's name:

Linda S. Stephens

§ 1.4 If your organization is a partnership, answer the following:
§ 1.4.1 Date of organization:

§ 1.4.2 Type of partnership (if applicable):

§ 1.4.3 Name(s) of general partner(s)

§ 1.5 If your organization is individually owned, answer the following: § 1.5.1 Date of organization:

§ 1.5.2 Name of owner:

§.1.6 If the form of your organization is other than those listed above, describe it and name the principals:

§ 2. LICENSING

§ 2.4 List jurisdictions and trade categories in which your organization is legally qualified to do business, and indicate registration or license numbers, if applicable.

West Virginia - Contractor's License No. WV001100
West Virginia Business Registration - Account #1039-1387

§ 2.2 List jurisdictions in which your organization's partnership or trade name is filed.

§ 3. EXPERIENCE

§ 3.3 List the categories of work that your organization normally performs with its own forces.

General Trades, Concrete Masonry, Steel Erection, Finishes

§ 3.2 Claims and Suits. (If the answer to any of the questions below is yes, please attach details.) § 3.2.1 Has your organization ever failed to complete any work awarded to it?

No

§ 3.2.2 Are there any judgments, claims, arbitration proceedings or suits pending or outstanding against your organization or its officers?

No

§ 3.2.3 Has your organization filed an	y law suits or requested arbitration	with regard to construction
contracts within the last five ye	ars?	

No

§ 3.3 Within the last five years, has any officer or principal of your organization ever been an officer or principal of another organization when it failed to complete a construction contract? (If the answer is yes, please attach details.)

No

§ 3.4 On a separate sheet, list major construction projects your organization has in progress, giving the name of project, owner, architects contract amount, percent complete and scheduled completion date.

§ 3.4.1 State total worth of work in progress and under contract: \$3,253,500.00

§ 3.5 On a separate sheet, list the major projects your organization has completed in the past five years, giving the name of project owner, architect contract amount, date of completion and percentage of the cost of the work performed with your own forces.

§ 3.5.1 State average annual amount of construction work performed during the past five years:

\$5,084,000.00

§ 3.6 On a separate sheet, list the construction experience and present commitments of the key individuals of your organization.

§ 4. REFERENCES

§ 4.1 Trade References:

Architectural Interior Products, Inc., Vienna, WV (304) 375-6395 Badger Lumber Company, Parkersburg, WV (304) 485-4452 Cardinal Concrete Company, Parkersburg, WV (304) 485-1708 Varco Pruden Buildings, Atlanta, GA (336) 996-4801

§ 4.2 Bank References:

WesBanco

415 Market Street Parkersburg, WV 26101 (304) 480-2500

§ 4.3 Surety:

§ 4.3.1 Name of bonding company:

Ohio Farmers Insurance Company

§ 4.3.2 Name and address of agent:

Waters Insurance Agency

700 Ann Street

Parkersburg, WV 26101

§ 5. FINANCING

§ 5.1 Financial Statement.

§ 5.1.1 Attach a financial statement, preferably audited, including your organization's latest balance sheet and income statement showing the following items:

Current Assets (e.g., cash, joint venture accounts, accounts receivable, notes receivable, accrued income, deposits, materials inventory and prepaid expenses);

Net Fixed Assets;

Other Assets;

Current Liabilities (e.g., accounts payable, notes payable, accrued expenses, provision for income taxes, advances, accrued salaries and accrued payroll taxes);

Other Liabilities (e.g., capital, capital stock, authorized and outstanding shares par values, earned surplus and retained earnings).

§ 5.1.2 Name and address of firm preparing attached financial statement, and date thereof:

AIA Document A305TM - 1986. Copyright © 1964, 1969, 1979 and 1986 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treatles. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penaltics, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:28:18 on 03/22/2006 under Order No.1000201877_1 which expires on 10/11/2006, and is not for resale. User Notes:

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC P. O. Box 149 Parkersburg, WV 26102

§ 5.1.3 Is the attached financial statement for the identical organization named on page one?

Yes

§ 5.4.4 If not, explain the relationship and financial responsibility of the organization whose financial statement is provided (e.g., parent-subsidiary).

§ 5.2 Will the organization whose financial statement is attached act as guarantor of the contract for construction?

Yés

& 6. SIGNATURE

§ 6.1 Dated at this 1

17th

day of March, 2011

Name of Organization:

Phoenix Associates, Inc.

Bys

Title:

Dracident

662

Scott L. Stephens being duly sworn deposes and says that the information provided herein is true and sufficiently complete so as not to be misleading.

Subscribed and sworn before me this

17th day of March

20 1

Notary Public:

Bobbi D. Lemon

February 26, 2017

My Commission Expires: February
NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
BOBBIO LEMON

ELIZABETH, WV 26149 COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 26, 201 GENERAL CONTRACTORS Contractor's License No. WV001100

CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT Paragraph 3.4 – Construction Projects in Progress

Project: Interior Renovations for Mid-Ohio Valley Technical Institute

Owner: The Mid-Ohio Valley Technical Institute

Architect: ZMM, Inc.

Contract Amount: \$182,500.00 Percentage Complete: 90%

Scheduled Completion Date: March, 2011

Project: Building Additions

Owner: J&M Industrial

Contract Amount: \$200,000.00 Percentage Complete: 80%

Scheduled Completion Date: April, 2011

Project: Armstrong Industries Site Development

Owner: Armstrong World Industries

Contract: \$1,323,000.00 Percentage Complete: 15%

Scheduled Completion Date: July, 2011

Project: WVUP Market Street Building Façade

Owner: West Virginia University - Parkersburg

Architect: Pickering Associates, Inc. Contract Amount: \$223,000.00

Percent Complete: 50%

Scheduled Completion Date: June, 2011

Project: Marietta Memorial Hospital Cardiopulmonary Technical Suite

Owner: Marietta Memorial Hospital

Architect: Vargo, Cassady, Ingham & Gibbs Architects, Inc.

Contract Amount: \$60,000.00

Percent Complete: 90%

Scheduled Completion Date: March, 2011

Project: Ritchie County Lakeside Recreation Area

Owner: Ritchie County Parks & Recreation Commission

Architect: Cerrone Associates, Inc. Contract Amount: \$611,000.00

Percent Complete: 0%

Scheduled Completion Date: July, 2011

Project: Sistersville Tank Office Building Addition

Owner: Sistersville Tank Works, Inc.

Architect: Design-Build

Contract Amount: \$216,000.00

Percent Complete: 0%

Scheduled Completion Date: July, 2011

Project: Steel Dynamics Fabrication Shop Addition

Owner: Steel Dynamics LLC Architect: Design-Build

Contract Amount: \$208,000.00

Percent Complete: 0%

Scheduled Completion Date: July, 2011

Project: Country Club Chrysler Showroom

Owner: Country Club Chrysler

Architect: Design-Build

Contract Amount: \$230,000.00

Percent Complete: 0%

Scheduled Completion Date: July, 2011



GENERAL CONTRACTORS
Contractor's License No. WV001100

CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT Paragraph 3.5 – Major Completed Projects in Last Five Years

Project: Med One Project

Owner: Marietta Memorial Hospital Architect: Trinity Health Group Contract Amount: \$264,800.00

Year Completed: 2010

% of Self-performed Work: 41%

Project: Bulk Fuel Distribution Facility

Owner: St. Mary's Refining Company

Architect: Ashland Engineers & Associates, Inc.

Contract Amount: \$293,000.00

Year Completed: 2010

% of Self-performed Work: 75%

Project: Addition to Office Building for Lease to L&P Services

Owner: Mark Wharton

Architect: Lee & Haught Architects Contract Amount: \$128,000.00

Year Completed: 2010

% of Self-performed Work: 70%

Project: Addition to Warehouse

Owner: J & M Industrial Services

Architect: Design/Build

Contract Amount: \$77,000.00

Year Completed: 2010

% of Self-performed Work: 100%

Project: New Lease Building for Bureau of Public Debt Mail & Records Facility

Owner: C&T LLC

Architect: Lee & Haught Architects Contract Amount: \$5,154,000.00

Year Completed: 2009

% of Self-performed Work: 44%

Project: New MRI Center & Physicians Office Building

Owner: GKG LLC

Architect: Pickering Associates Contract Amount: \$614,000.00

Year Completed: 2009

% of Self-performed Work: 70%

Project: Marietta Memorial Hospital ICU Renovations

Owner: Marietta Memorial Hospital

Architect: Vargo, Cassady, Ingham & Gibbs

Contract Amount: \$635,900.00

Year Completed: 2009

% of Self-performed Work: 47%

Project: New All Sports Athletic & Event Center (E.L.I.T.E. Sports Center)

Owner: ASC Enterprises LLC

Architect: Design/Build

Contract Amount: \$980,000.00

Year Completed: 2009

% of Self-performed Work: 55%

Project: Build-Out of Lease Space in Parkersburg Orthopedics Building

Owner: Parkersburg Orthopedic Associates

Architect: Design/Build

Contract Amount: \$395,000.00

Year Completed: 2009

% of Self-performed Work: 33%

Project: Marietta Memorial Hospital Physicians Suite 212

Owner: Marietta Memorial Hospital

Architect: Vargo, Cassady, Ingham & Gibbs

Contract Amount: \$223,700.00

Year Completed: 2009

% of Self-performed Work: 47%

Project: Renovate Lease Space into Ripley Family Medical Clinic

Owner: Wirt County Health Services Association

Architect: Design/Build

Contract Amount: \$205,000.00

Year Completed: 2009

% of Self-performed Work: 45%

Project: Wood County Schools Science Materials Warehouse

Owner: Wood County Board of Education

Architect: Design/Build

Contract Amount: \$169,800.00

Year Completed: 2009

% of Self-performed Work: 78%

Project: First Neighborhood Bank Drive-Thru Renovation

Owner: First Neighborhood Bank

Architect: Design/Build

Contract Amount: \$87,500.00

Year Completed: 2009

% of Self-performed Work: 68%

Project: Parkersburg High School Stadium Concession Stand/Restroom Building

Owner: Parkersburg High School Stadium Committee

Architect: Design/Build

Contract Amount: \$185,000.00

Year Completed: 2009

% of Self-performed Work: 59%

Project: Ohio Valley Ambulatory Surgical Center

Owner: Ohio Valley Surgical Center LLP

Architect: Hardaway Associates Contract Amount: \$1,517,400.00

Year Completed: 2008

% of Self-performed Work: 30%

Project: Conversion of Existing Building into Bar-B-Cutie Restaurant

Owner: BBQ Marietta, Inc.

Architect: David Ports Architect, Inc.

Contract Amount: \$368,500.00

Year Completed: 2008

% of Self-performed Work: 42%

Project: Warehouse Renovation

Owner: Rex Scholl Architect: Design/Build

Contract Amount: \$361,000.00

Year Completed: 2008

% of Self-performed Work: 100%

Project: Roane General Hospital ER Expansion

Owner: Roane General Hospital Architect: Jerry Goff Architects Contract Amount: \$272,600.00

Year Completed: 2008

% of Self-performed Work: 71%

Project: Selby General Hospital MRI Addition

Owner: Marietta Memorial Hospital

Architect: Vargo, Cassady, Ingham & Gibbs

Contract Amount: \$602,000.00

Year Completed: 2008

% of Self-performed Work: 22%

Project: Airplane Hanger Building Renovation & Addition

Owner: Concepts West Corporation

Architect: Design/Build

Contract Amount: \$184,000.00

Year Completed: 2008

% of Self-performed Work: 100%

Project: Family Dollar Store Fire Restoration

Owner: Mike Cora

Architect: Lee & Haught Architects Contract Amount: \$418,000.00

Year Completed: 2008

% of Self-performed Work: 60%

Project: New Sonic Restaurant

Owner: Tim Kilroy

Architect: Sonic Corporation Contract Amount: \$536,000.00

Year Completed: 2008

% of Self-performed Work: 53%

Project: City Park Pool House Renovations

Owner: City of Parkersburg Architect: City of Parkersburg Contract Amount: 187,000.00

Year Completed: 2008

% of Self-performed Work: 45%

Project: New Building for Rio Grande Community College

Owner: Meigs County Community Improvement Commission

Architect: Jerry Goff Architects Contract Amount: \$2,271,700.00

Year Completed: 2007

% of Self-performed Work: 21%

Project: New Warehouse Building for Lease to BDI

Owner: Ohio Valley Land Company

Architect: Design/Build

Contract Amount: \$231,700.00

Year Completed: 2007

% of Self-performed Work: 66%

Project: New Office Building for Lease to L&P Services

Owner: Mark Wharton

Architect: Lee & Haught Architects Contract Amount: \$205,250.00

Year Completed: 2007

% of Self-performed Work: 84%

Project: Marietta Memorial Hospital Psychiatric Center

Owner: Marietta Memorial Hospital

Architect: Vargo, Cassady, Ingham & Gibbs

Contract Amount: \$200,100.00

Year Completed: 2007

% of Self-performed Work: 43%

Project: New Office Building Parking Lot

Owner: Simonton Windows Architect: Floyd Browne Group Contract Amount: \$205,000.00

Year Completed: 2007

% of Self-performed Work: 82%

Project: New Fabrication Shop

Owner: Somerville Fabricators

Architect: Design/Build

Contract Amount: \$238,000.00

Year Completed: 2007

% of Self-performed Work: 100%

Project: New Office Building & Addition to Fabrication Shop

Owner: Steel Dynamics LLC Architect: Bradley Payne

Contract Amount: \$540,000.00

Year Completed: 2007

% of Self-performed Work: 77%

Project: Renovation of Existing Space into Call Center

Owner: Woodcraft Supply Corporation

Architect: Design/Build

Contract Amount: \$316,000.00

Year Completed: 2007

% of Self-performed Work: 49%

Project: New Office Building

Owner: Magnum Magnetics Corporation

Architect: Bradley Payne Contract Amount: \$310,000.00

Year Completed: 2007

% of Self-performed Work: 90%

Project: New Maintenance Building

Owner: City of Parkersburg Architect: Design/Build

Contract Amount: \$190,000.00

Year Completed: 2007

% of Self-performed Work: 89%

Project: New Church Building

Owner: Lubeck Community Baptist Church

Architect: Design/Build

Contract Amount: \$600,000.00

Year Completed: 2007

% of Self-performed Work: 60%

Project: Plastics Service Center Phase IV

Owner: Polymer Alliance Services

Architect: Design/Build

Contract Amount: \$1,293,000.00

Year Completed: 2007

% of Self-performed Work: 92%

Project: New Physicians Office Building

Owner: Parkersburg Orthopedic Associates

Architect: SMG Architects

Contract Amount: \$2,289,000.00

Year Completed: 2006

% of Self-performed Work: 51%

Project: New Family Health Clinic Facility (River Valley Health Center)

Owner: Wirt County Health Services Association, Inc.

Architect: Jerry Goff Architects Contract Amount: \$1,215,000.00

Year Completed: 2006

% of Self-performed Work: 52%

Project: Manufacturing Plant Expansion

Owner: Simonton Windows Architect: David Sladek, P.E. Contract Amount: \$5,088,000.00

Year Completed: 2006

% of Self-performed Work: 18%

Project: New Elevator

Owner: 1st Baptist Church of Spencer

Architect: Design/Build

Contract Amount: \$117,000.00

Year Completed: 2006

% of Self-performed Work: 92%

Project: New Senior Citizens Center

Owner: City of Vienna

Architect: Chapman Technical Group

Contract Amount: \$336,000.00

Year Completed: 2006

% of Self-performed Work: 35%

Project: Conversion of Existing Building into New Manufacturing Facility

Owner: EDI, Inc.

Architect: Lee & Haught Architects Contract Amount: \$401,000.00

Year Completed: 2006

% of Self-performed Work: 89%

Project: New Gas Station

Owner: Certified Oil Architect: Certified Oil

Contract Amount: \$157,000.00

Year Completed: 2006

% of Self-performed Work: 50%

Project: New Truck Maintenance Garage

Owner: Simonton Windows Architect: Design/Build

Contract Amount: \$243,000.00

Year Completed: 2006

% of Self-performed Work: 76%

Project: Plastics Service Center Phase III

Owner: Polymer Alliance Services

Architect: Design/Build

Contract Amount: \$1,200,000.00

Year Completed: 2006

% of Self-performed Work: 92%



GENERAL CONTRACTORS Contractor's License No. WV001100

CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT Paragraph 3.6 - Key Personnel

Scott L. Stephens

Position: President and Operations Manager

Education: M. S. Civil Engineering

Ohio University, 1979

Construction Experience:

1979 - 1981 - Estimator and Project Manager, Carl E. Stephens Construction Co., Parkersburg, WV, on projects ranging from \$100,000.00 to \$2,000,000.00.

1981 - 1983 - Project Field Superintendent, Carl E. Stephens Construction Co., Parkersburg, WV, on projects from \$400,000.00 to \$6,000,000.00.

1983 - 1985 - Estimator and Project Manager, Carl E. Stephens Construction Co., Parkersburg, WV, on projects from \$100,000.00 to \$3,000,000.00.

1985 - Present - President and General Manager, Phoenix Associates, Inc.

Present Commitment: Overall company management including serving as general superintendent for all field operations, as well as project manager on specific projects.

John M. Coffman

Position: Vice President and Controller Education: B. S. Business Administration West Virginia University, 1972

Construction Experience:

1975 - 1977 - Cost Control Analyst, Carl E. Stephens Construction Co., Parkersburg, WV

1977 - 1991 - Controller, Corporate Secretary - Treasurer and Project Manager, Carl E. Stephens Construction Co., Parkersburg, WV, during which the firm averaged \$7,000,000.00 yearly volume, served as project manager on projects ranging from \$100,000.00 to \$2.000,000.00.

1991 - Present - Project Manager/Controller, Phoenix Associates, Inc.

Present Commitment: Company financial management, and project manager performing estimating, purchasing and contract administrative duties on selected projects.

Timothy M. Coffman

Position: Project Manager/Estimator Education: B. S. Civil Engineering

West Virginia University, 1994

Construction Experience:

1985 - 1990 - Construction laborer, Phoenix Associates, Inc., Parkersburg, WV

1990 - 1995 - Estimator, Phoenix Associates, Inc., Parkersburg, WV

1994 - Field Inspector, Thrasher Engineering, Clarksburg, WV

1995 - 1996 - Field Technician, Ahern & Associates, Inc., Charleston, WV

1996 - Present - Project Manager, Phoenix Associates, Inc., Parkersburg, WV

Present Commitment: Project Manager performing estimating, purchasing and contract administrative duties on certain projects.



ACCOUNTANTS' REVIEW REPORT

Board of Directors Phoenix Associates, Inc. Parkersburg, West Virginia

We have reviewed the accompanying balance sheets of Phoenix Associates, Inc. as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, and the related statements of income, changes in stockholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with *Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services* issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. All information included in these financial statements is the representation of the management of Phoenix Associates, Inc.

A review consists principally of inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data. It is substantially less in scope than an audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying financial statements in order for them to be in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Suttle i Stalmake Picc

Parkersburg, West Virginia April 21, 2010

PHOENIX ASSOCIATES, INC. BALANCE SHEETS DECEMBER 31, 2009 AND 2008

STATEMENT I

		DECEMBER 31,		
		2009		2008
ASSETS				
CURRENT ASSETS				
Cash	\$	3,001,169	\$	1,689,140
Contracts Receivable		204,934		934,303
Accounts Receivable - Employees		6,670		36,276
Deposits and Prepaid Expenses		29,539		19,465
Investments		1		1
Cost and Estimated Earnings in Excess of Billings on			-	
Uncompleted Contracts	_	8,637	_	152,399
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	\$_	3,250,950	\$_	2,831,584
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT				
Vehicles	\$	222,327	\$	208,603
Office Furniture and Equipment	•	48,971	,	48,971
Construction Equipment		828,870		828,870
Leasehold Improvements		51,743		51,743
LESS: Accumulated Depreciation	_	(1,091,278)	_	(1,071,822)
TOTAL PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT	\$_	60,633	\$_	66,365
OTHER ASSETS				
Cash Surrender Value of Life Insurance	\$_	219,129	\$_	195,466
TOTAL OTHER ASSETS	\$_	219,129	\$_	195,466
TOTAL ASSETS	\$_	3,530,712	\$_	3,093,415

See accountants' review report and notes to financial statements.

PHOENIX ASSOCIATES, INC. BALANCE SHEETS DECEMBER 31, 2009 AND 2008 (CONTINUED)

STATEMENT I

	DECEMBER 31,			
		2009		2008
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		•		
CURRENT LIABILITIES				
Accounts Payable - Trade	\$	42,330	\$	152,650
Accrued Expenses and Taxes Payable		80,506		95,773
Billings in Excess of Costs and Estimated Earnings on				
Uncompleted Contracts		52,311	_	705,435
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	\$	175,147	\$_	953,858
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY				
Common Stock, \$100 Par Value, 120 Shares Issued and				
Outstanding as of December 31, 2009 and 2008	\$	12,000	\$	12,000
Additional Paid in Capital		314,000		314,000
Retained Earnings		3,044,567		1,828,561
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Expense)	_	(15,002)	-	(15,004)
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$	3,355,565	\$_	2,139,557
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$	3,530,712	\$	3,093,415

PHOENIX ASSOCIATES, INC. STATEMENTS OF INCOME FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009 AND 2008

STATEMENT II

	DECEMBER 31,			. 31,
		2009	E	2008
CONTRACT REVENUES EARNED	\$_	6,794,629	\$_	6,789,236
COST OF REVENUES EARNED				
Material Costs	\$	983,571	\$	2,489,909
Labor Costs		999,904		1,081,245
Sub-Contractor Costs	_	2,598,282	_	2,302,829
TOTAL COST OF REVENUES EARNED	\$_	4,581,757	\$_	5,873,983
GROSS PROFIT	\$	2,212,872	\$	915,253
SELLING, GENERAL, AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES	_	967,522	_	970,637
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS	\$_	1,245,350	\$_	(55,384)
OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES		·		
Interest Income	\$	11,559	\$	25,359
Miscellaneous Income and Rents		2,500		928
Gain on Sale of Assets	_	-0-	_	-0-
TOTAL OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES	\$_	14,059	\$_	26,287
NET INCOME	\$	1,259,409	\$	(29,097)

BID FORM # BF5

CONTRACTORS LICENSE

WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFOM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTRACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID.

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Phoe	nix Associates,	Inc.	****	
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO:	WV001100			

BIDDER TO COMPLETE AND SUBMIT WITH BID:

THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT.

BUY AMERICA CERTIFICATION

Bidder or offerer to complete correct certification.

Certificate of Compliance with Section 165(a)

Title

The bidder or offerer hereby certifies that it will comply with the requirements of section 165(a) of the Surface Transportation Act of 1982, as amended, and the applicable regulations in 49 CFR part 661.

	March 31, 2011 Date	
	Authorized Signature	
	Phoenix Associates, Inc. Company Name	
	Scott L. Stephens	
	President	
	Title	
The I	tificate for Non-Compliance with Section 165(a) bidder or offerer hereby certifies that it cannot comply face Transportation Assistance Act of 1982, as amendative and the section 165(b)(2) or (b)(4) of the Suite regulations in 49 CFR 661.7.	
	Date	
	Authorized Signature	
	Company Name	
	Name	

CERTIFICATION OF PRIMARY PARTICIPANT REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS

	imary Participant (applicant for an FTA grant of cooperative agreement, or potential contracts, for a major array contract),			
	Phoenix Associates, Inc. (COMPANY NAME) certifies to the best of its			
knowle	dge and bellef, that it and its principals:			
1.	Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;			
2.	Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;			
3.	Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (2) of this certification; and			
4.	Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.			
(If the primary participant (applicant for an FTA grant, or cooperative agreement, or potential third party contractor) is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, the participant shall attach an explanation to this certification.)				
THE F	RIMARY PARTICIPANT (APPLICANT FOR AN FTA GRANT OR COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT, OR NTIAL CONTRACTOR FOR A MAJOR THIRD PARTY CONTRACT),			
	Scott L. Stephens, CERTIFIES OR AFFIRMS THE TRUTHFULNES:			
CERT	ACCURACY OF THE CONTENTS OF THE STATEMENTS SUBMITTED ON OR WITH THIS IFICATION AND UNDERSTANDS THAT THE PROVISIONS OF 31 U.S.C. SECTIONS 3801 ET SEQ. APPLICABLE THERETO.			
	Signature and Title of Authorized Official			
	Scott L. Stephens			
	President			

BID FORM#8A

Phoenix Associates, Inc.	hereby certifies that it IS or (S NOT specify one) included on the
U.S Comptroller General's Consolidate Public Contracts Incorporating Labor S	ed List of Persons or Firms Currently Debarred for Violations of Various Standards Provisions.
March 31, 2011	
Authorized Signature	·
President	
Title	
Phoenix Associates, Inc.	
Company Name	

VENDOR'S CERTIFICATION OF UNDERSTANDING AND ACCEPTANCE

The Contractor hereby certifies that all Technical Specifications and Contract Terms and Conditions have been carefully reviewed, are fully understood and shall be adhered to in performance and completion of any contract resulting from this bid.

March 31, 2011

Date A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	
Authorized Signature	•
President	
Title	
Phoenix Associates, Inc.	
Company Name	
NOTE: Please check if what is offered is in exact complete listed as an attachment to the bid proposal. provided as a part of the Contractor's bid proposal with the contractor's bid proposal	oliance with specifications. Any discrepancies must Exact dimensions and/or descriptions must be
X Bid proposal submitted meets and/or exceed	ds all specification requirements.
Bid proposal submitted contains deviations f of these deviations have been provided with	rom specification requirements. Detailed descriptions this bid proposal.
•	

CERTIFICATION OF RESTRICTIONS ON LOBBYING

The undersigned (Vendor, Contractor) certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- 1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- 2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for making lobbying contacts to an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions. [as amended by "Government Wide Guidance for New Restrictions on Lobbying," 61 Fed. Reg. 1413 (1/19/96). Note: Language in paragraph (2) herein has been modified in accordance with Section 10 of the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 (P.L. 104-65, to be codified at 2 U.S.C. 1601, et seq.)]
- The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 31 U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended by the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995). Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure. [Note: Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 1352(c)(1)-(2)(A), any person who makes a prohibited expenditure or fails to file or amend a required certification or disclosure form shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such expenditure or failure.]

The Vendor,	Phoenix	Associates,	Inc.	, certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy
- C la abatanza	ent of its certifions of 31 U.S.	cation and disclosu C. § 3801 et seq.,	ire, if any. apply to thi	In addition, the Vendor understands and agrees is certification and disclosure, if any.
March 31	2011	1.1.1	Ufl	<u></u>
Date		Authorized Sig	nature	•
Presider	ıt			
Title				

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum(s) and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specifications, etc.

Addendum No.'s:

No. 1 X

No. 2 <u>X</u>	
No. 3x	
No. 4X	·
No. 5	
I understand that failure to cause for rejection of bids.	confirm the receipt of the addendum(s) is
	Phoenix Associates, Inc. Company
	March 31, 2011 Date

tess enterprises to participate in this contract as subcontractor and/or Suppliers of materials and service CONTRACTOR'S PLAN FOR DISADVANTACED BUSINESS ENTERPRISED, PARTICIPATION

	COMPLETE APPROPRIATE COLUMNIS) BELOW	
	(SUBCONTRACTOR)	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL OR SERVICE TO BE SUPPLIED AMOUNT O
NAME OF DBE	DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE TEXT	0 080 081 E
7114	Metal fragitha, axpsum board	
red Lagment		
		2
		4 130 282 Oc
TOTAL		
CONTRACTOR'S DBE GOAL 3: PER	OAL (3): PERCENT 620 % OF BID AMOUNT & 2,012, 500.00	JUNI & 2012, 500.00

2. If material is to be supplied the figure in this column shall not exceed 60% of the actual cost un 1. (1) DBE for the purpose of the certificate means a disadvantage business as defined by Speci

100% of the cost can be recorded.

4. If the material is not supplied by a regular dealer as defined in 49 CFR 26.55(e)(2)(ii), the figure in this column @ shall include only a reasonable and customary fee or 3.3) The total DBE participation as a percentage of the total contract bid amount.

commission for providing a bonafide service.

bid form (Bid Form #12), the Contractor shall commit to use a DBE subcontractor(s) to meet the contract goal. the DBE(s) that it is participating in the Continuation from the DBE(s) that it is participating in the contract as provided in the prime 6. By submitting Bld Form #13, the Contro 5. By fully completing and signing this

Authorized Signature

contractor's commitment (Bid Form #1

DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PARTICIPATION CONFIRMATION CERTIFICATION

NOTE: BID FORM #13 MUST BE INCLUDED FROM EACH DBE SUBCONTRACTOR/SUPPLIER THAT IS PARTICIPATING IN THE CONTRACT.*

This DBE subcontractor/supplier confirms that he/she is participating in the contract as provided in the prime Contractor's Plan For DBE Participation (Bid Form #12). Signature on this form does not constitute a contract between the prime contractor and subcontractor/supplier.

3-22-11	
Date ASM	
Authorized Signature Consmictor Managen	
Title Fox Engineering PLLC	
Company Name	

^{*}Please make as many copies of this bid form as needed.

Little Kanawha Bus Administrative and Maintenance Facility

West Virginia Division of Public Transit RFQ# PTR11054

BID BOND BF#4

	KNOV	ZALI MENION	V THESE DDI	SENTS Tha	twe the unde	rsioned.	Phoenix Associates Inc. Ohio Farmers Insurance
	of	Parkersb	urg	WV	t wo, alo diloo		, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance
Compar		Westfield	Center	OH	, a corp	oration org	panized and existing under the laws of the State of
OH				the City of	Westfield	Center	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	Virginia	a, as Obligee,	=		of Bid		(\$) for the payment of which,
						heirs, admi	nistrators, executors, successors and assigns.
*****			,	·			
	The C	ondition of the	e above obliga	ation is such th	nat whereas th	e Principal	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
							e a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Борания							ative and Maintenance Facility
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		······································					
	NOW	THEREFORE	:				
		said bid shall		nr.			
	ihi II	said bid shall	be accepted	and the Princi	pal shall enter	into a cont	tract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto a	nd ehs	ill furnish anv i	other bonds a	nd insurance	required by the	e bid or pro	posal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreeme	ent cre	ated by the ac	ceptance of s	aid bid, then t	his obligation : that the liabilit	snall be nul v of the Sul	ll and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full rety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed t	the pe	nal amount of	this obligation	and agreed as herein sta	ted.	y or the our	octy for any and an elamone research and any arms of any
	The S	Surety, for the	value receive	d, hereby stip	ulates and agr	ees that the	e obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no aay accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
way imp	aired o	or affected by a f any such ext	any extensior ension.	or the time w	unin which the	Obligee III	lay accept such bid, and said suitety does hereby
		-					
							hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have ca					o and these pr	esents to b	e signed by their proper officers, this
9th	_day.c	March		, 20 <u>_11</u>			
							TV
Principa	 Il Corp	orate Seal					Phoenix Associates Inc.
f Ş ^r							(Name of Principal)
N 4							By / John Diff
							(Must be President or Vice President)
	land of the	er e					Vice (resident)
							, ,
Surety (Corpor	ate Seal					Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
	*,1						(Name of Surety)
							Mudha
							WY IV
						F	Rosa L. Braham Attorney-in-Fact

PORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals ust be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

CERTIFIED COPY

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having their principal offices in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint RAYMOND J. FANTA, ELIZABETH W. FANTA, BARBARA ANN WATERS, HEATHER R. DEBORD, ROSA L. BRAHAM, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of PARKERSBURG and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in their names, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bid or proposal, performance and/or payment, or maintenance bonds on behalf of Phoenix Associates, Inc., Parkersburg, WV—

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"BE IT RESOLVED that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive conduct Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents cancelling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon The Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000.)

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 12th day of October, A.D., 2006.

Corporate Seals Affixed







WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Fichard of Greatly

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:

On this 12th day of October, A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial

Notarial Seal Affixed



By

William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public
My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:

CERTIFICATE

I, Frank Carrino, Secretary of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Board of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company at Westfield Center, Ohio, this The day of March A.D., 2011.

By:

Frank Carrier

Frank Carrino, Secretary









State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF ________, TO-WIT:

I, _	cott L. Stephens , after being first duly sworn, depose and
stat	as follows:
1.	I am an employee of Phoenix Associates, Inc.; and, (Company Name)
2.	I do hereby attest that Phoenix Associates, Inc. (Company Name)
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The	above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	Phoenix Associates, Inc.
	(Company Name)
	By: Alyle
	Title: President
	Date:March 31, 2011
	en, subscribed and sworn to before me this $\frac{31}{}$ day of $\frac{ ext{March}}{}$.
Ву	Commission expires February 26, 2017
(5	HOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SETS STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ROBOTO LEMON NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SETS ROBOTO LEMON
	ROUTE 3, BOX 121 0 ROUTE
CC	MATCH MARKET PROVISIONS. FAILURG TO INCLUDE THE
	IDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
11	E BID. Jan 200

	* 16 2	
	" ΤΡΙΤΙΛ	C /.
TRFQ N	, PTR110.	J4
True in	J	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAY

West Virginia Code \$5A-3-10a states: No contract of renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state of any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the eggregale.

Debt means any assessment, prendium penalty, fine tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its DEFINITIONS: political subdivisions because of a judgment, line permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers compensation premiting permits benefit or assessment present presents of due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited Hability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions, "Rollitical subdivision" means any county business association owing a debt to the state or any instrumentality established by a county or municipality, any county and municipality, any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law, or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one provide policy charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one provide policy means a party, whether an individual, corporation partnership, or more considered to any association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other antity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, mantage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performence of a veridor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed live percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The profibilion of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tex administrated pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or wheresthe vehidor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vehidor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement

Under penalty of law for felse swearing (West Virginia Code \$61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Vendor's Name: Authorized Signature: State of West Virginia Wood County of Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 31 day of March February My Commission expires AFFIX SEAL HERE

NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAS. State of West Vinginia Bobbid. Lemon ROUTE 3, BOX 121 D elizabeth, WV 26143

Purchasing Affidavil (Revised 12/15/09)